The results presented were based on the research questions, which the study set out to answer and 

understudy.  

4.2 Response Rate 

Table 4.1: Response Rate 

Administered 

Questionnaire 

Retrieved 

Questionnaire 

Valid 

Questionnaire 

Usable  

Percentage 

346 276 268 77% 

A total of three hundred and forty-six (346) copies of questionnaire were administered, and two 

hundred and sixty- eight (276) copies responses was received and 268 was duly filled and valid. 

The usable questionnaire represented 77% response rate.  

57 

4.3 Demographic Analysis of Respondents